505276274 01/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5323046

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| SET ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING PTY LTD | 12/20/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TRIIION HOLDINGS PTY LTD |
|-------------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 46 MELVERTON DRIVE |
| Internal Address: | HALLAM |
| City: | MELBOURNE |
| State/Country: | AUSTRALIA |
| Postal Code: | 3803 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 9083235 |
| Patent Number: | 9893640 |
| Application Number: | 61333288 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (305)830-2605

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3058302600

Email: ajohnson@fggbb.com

Correspondent Name: FLEIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIANCO PL

Address Line 1: 21355 EAST DIXIE HIGHWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 115

Address Line 4: MIAMI, FLORIDA 33180

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 8000-X15-003 AND 003CON | | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | PAUL D. BIANCO | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Paul D. Bianco/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/14/2019 | | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505276274 REEL: 047983 FRAME: 0960

source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047983 FRAME: 0961

Deed of Assignment

SET Electrical Engineering Pty Ltd

TRIIION Holdings Pty Ltd



PATENT REEL: 047983 FRAME: 0962 THIS DEED is made on 20th day of December, 2018

BETWEEN

SET Electrical Engineering Pty Ltd (Australian Company Number 139 970 513) of 12 Taradale Street, Cranbourne North, Victoria 3977, Australia (Assignor)

AND

TRiiiON Holdings Pty Ltd (Australian Company Number 168 768 125), formerly SET Electrical Solutions Pty Ltd, of 46 Melverton Drive, Hallam, Victoria 3803, Australia (Assignee)

Recitals

- A. The Assignor is the owner of the patents or patent applications referred to in the attached Schedule ("Patents").
- B. By a Business Sale Agreement dated 23 August 2016, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in relation to all of its intellectual property including the Patents, and any further applications or patents derived therefrom, and the Assignee has agreed to take an assignment of the intellectual property and Patents.
- C. The parties want to confirm the assignment of the Patents by executing this Deed.

Operative Provisions

1. Definitions

In this Deed, the term "Patents" means the patents or patent applications, particulars of which appear in the Schedule to this document.

Assignment

In exchange for the sum of Ten Australian Dollars (AUD\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which the Assignor does hereby acknowledge), the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all property, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including all rights to sue and recover damages for past infringement, and all reissues, re-examination certificates and extensions thereof.

Further Assurance

Each party must promptly execute all documents and do all things that are necessary to vest full right, title and interest in the Patents in the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 047983 FRAME: 0963

4. Governing Law

This Deed is governed by and construed under the laws of Victoria, Australia, and the parties irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Victoria and any courts having jurisdiction to hear appeals from those courts.

EXECUTED by the parties as a Deed

Name of Witness (print)

SIGNED for and on behalf of SET Electrical Engineering Pty Ltd by its duly authorised officer in the presence of:

| A | |
|---|------------------------------------|
| Witness | Authorised Officer |
| THERENCE J HICKEY | Shmuel Steinberg |
| Name of Witness (print) | Name of Authorised Officer (print) |
| | |
| SIGNED for and on behalf of TRIIION Holdings Pty Ltd by its duly authorised officer in the presence of: | |
| | 30 |
| Witness | Authorised Officer |
| Dr. Ilan Sommer | Shai Kindler |

Name of Authorised Officer (print)

SCHEDULE (The "Patents")

| Patent/Application No.: | Jurisdiction: | Title: | Filing Date: |
|---|---|--|---------------------|
| Provisional Application No.: 61/333,288 | United States of America | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 11 May 2010 |
| International Patent Application No.: PCT/AU2011/000545 | World Intellectual Property Office | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 11 May 2011 |
| Patent No.: AP 3735 (was Application No.: AP/P/2012/006617) | African Regional Intellectual Property Organization | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 12 December 2012 |
| Application No.: AP/P/2015/008816 (Divisional of Application No.: AP/P/2012/006617) | African Regional Intellectual Property Organization | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 20 October 2015 |
| Application/Patent No.: 2011252753 | Australia | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 5 December 2012 |
| Application/Patent No.: 2015203054 (Divisional of Application No.: 2011252753) | Australia | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 9 June 2015 |
| Application No.: 2017202961 (Divisional of Application No.: 2015203054) | Australia | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 3 May 2017 |
| Application/Patent No.: 604016 | New Zealand | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 5 December 2012 |
| Application/Patent No.: 703741 (Divisional of Application No.: 604016) | New Zealand | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 9 January 2015 |
| Application No.: 721977 (Divisional of Application No.: 703741) | New Zealand | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 7 July 2016 |
| Application No.: 500 10594/DELNP/2012 | India | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 5 December 2012 |
| Application No.: 2012/09318 | South Africa | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 10 December 2012 |
| Patent No.: 9,083,235 (was Application No.: 13/695,324) | United States of America | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 30 October 2012 |
| Patent No.: 9,893,640 (was Application No.: 14/750,464 – Divisional of Application No.: 13/695,324) | United States of America | Methods and Apparatus for Supplying Three Phase Power | 25 June 2015 |

PATENT REEL: 047983 FRAME: 0965

8 - i - - i y -

RECORDED: 01/14/2019